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PM SHRI Scheme in Telangana


952. Shri Konda Vishweshwar Reddy:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a) the total budget allocated, sanctioned and utilized under the PM Schools for Rising India (PM SHRI) scheme in Telangana, particularly in Ranga Reddy and Vikarabad districts;

(b) the details of schools covered in these districts under the scheme and the funds allocated and utilized by each school;

(c) the current status of the scheme in these districts including the key achievements and challenges faced in implementation of the scheme; and

(d) whether the Government has any additional plans to extend the benefits of the PM SHRI scheme to more schools in Telangana, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a):    A total of 398.69 Cr. (239.21 Cr. central share + 159.48 Cr. state share) has been allocated for

543 schools selected in the first phase from the State of Telangana in FY 2023-24, out of which a total 99.67 Cr. (59.80 Cr. central share + 39.87 Cr. state share) has been utilized. Further, a total of

447.64 Cr. (268.58 Cr. central share + 179.06 Cr. state share) has been allocated for 794 schools selected in the first and second phases from the State of Telangana in FY 2024-25, out of which

123.31 Cr. (73.99 Cr. central share + 49.32 Cr. state share) has been utilized.


The allocation and expenditure under the PM SHRI scheme for Ranga Reddy and Vikarabad districts as per the state communication are as follows:


DISTRICT
Allocation

(in Cr.)

(FY 2023-24)

Expenditure

(in Cr.)

 (FY 2023-24)

Allocation

(in Cr.)

 (FY 2024-25)

Expenditure

(in Cr.)

 (FY 2024-25)

RANGA REDDY 0.93 0.77 6.84 1.15

VIKARABAD 0.60 0.53 3.62 0.40

TOTAL 1.53 1.30 10.46 1.55


(b): The PM SHRI school-wise details in Ranga Reddy and Vikarabad districts along with allocation and utilization for FY 2023-24 and 2024-25 are attached at Annexure.


(c): The selection of PM SHRI Schools is done through the transparent Challenge Method, wherein schools self-apply on the Online Challenge portal, and the state recommends schools after district verification. After detailed deliberation, the expert committee selects from the state recommended schools. The PM SHRI school selection process for Telangana has been conducted in two phases. The first phase of PM SHRI school selection was completed in 2023. The second phase of selection was conducted in 2024. A total of 41 PM SHRI schools have been selected in the Ranga Reddy district and 30 PM SHRI schools have been selected in the Vikarabad district of Telangana.


After the selection of the schools, States/UTs/KVS/NVS submit proposals, which are appraised and sanctioned by the Project Approval Board (PAB) in consultation with the States/UTs/KVS/NVS according to financial and programmatic norms under the scheme, focusing on the saturation of all components of the National Education Policy 2020 in PM SHRI schools. PAB approvals for FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25 have been completed for all PM SHRI schools of Telangana. Funds are being released as per the financial norms for schools under the PM SHRI scheme.


As per the guidelines of Ministry of Finance, State Government shall transfer the Central share as well as the commensurate State share to the SNA account within 30 days of receipt of Central share.

However, there was a delay in the transfer of funds released in the first installment to the State of Telangana in FY 2024-25 from the state treasury to the SNA account of the PM SHRI Scheme. This delay by the State government has affected the implementation of the PM SHRI scheme considerably. Further, the State Government is required to utilize at least 75% of the funds released earlier (both Central and State share) and thereafter send a proposal for release of second installment. The State is yet to submit the proposal for release of second installment under the PM SHRI scheme in FY 2024-25 after fulfilling these mandatory requirements.


(d): The selection of PM SHRI schools is done through the transparent Challenge Method. A maximum of two schools (one elementary & one secondary/senior secondary) can be selected per block/ULB with upper limit of number of total schools across India, i.e., 14,500. A total of 794 schools have been selected in the first and second phase of PM SHRI school selection from the State of Telangana.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 952 ANSWERED ON 10.02.2025 ASKED BY SHRI KONDA

VISHWESHWAR REDDY HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING “PM

SHRI SCHEME IN TELANGANA”


PM SHRI school-wise details in Ranga Reddy district with allocation and utilization for FY 2023-24 and 2024-25

(Amount in Rupees)

S.

No
School Name

Allocated

amount

(FY 2023-24)

(in Rs.)

Expenditure

incurred

(FY 2023-24)

Allocated

amount

(FY 2024-25)

Expenditure

incurred (FY

2024-25)

1 ZPHS THARAMATIPET 99,939 99,939 14,73,350 4,46,000

2 MPPS INJAPUR 99,939 99,939 4,91,500 75,000

3 ZPHS BADANGPET 99,939 99,939 9,43,990 2,27,000

4
TSMS CHEVELLA  &

JUNIOR COLLEGE
99,939 99,939 12,72,570 2,18,294

5 KGBV CHOWDERGUDA 75,000 75,000 75,02,005 -

6 ZPHS CHINCHOD 99,939 99,939 11,43,690 3,08,000

7 MPPS HYDERSHAKOTE 75,000 75,000 6,84,000 3,22,500

8 MPPS MANIKONDA 99,939 99,939 33,06,500 3,29,000

9 ZPHS NARSINGI 99,939 99,939 75,91,476 1,36,000

10 MPUPS UPPARIGUDA 75,000 75,000 3,12,000 75,000

11 ZPHS KADTHAL (BOYS) 99,939 99,939 24,99,740 12,56,680

12 TSMS NEDUNOOR 99,939 99,939 17,34,290 99,861

13 ZPHS KOTHAPET 99,939 99,939 7,85,670 2,82,000

14 ZPHS KONDURG 99,939 99,939 17,99,050 8,59,740

15 ZPHS IRWIN 99,939 99,939 17,81,720 11,81,000

16 ZPHS MAHESHWARAM 99,939 99,939 7,06,800 1,11,000

17 ZPHS RAVIRYAL (B) 99,939 99,939 15,47,770 86,000

18 ZPHS ARUTLA 99,939 99,939 5,33,110 4,21,500

19 TSWREIS CHILKUR 99,939 - 7,37,500 -

20 ZPHS NANDIGAM 99,939 99,939 7,54,140 3,82,500

21 ZPHS SHIVARAMPALLY 1,50,000 1,50,000 65,07,505 75,000

22 ZPHS KOTHUR 99,939 99,939 36,17,580 7,29,000

23 TSMS SHABAD 99,939 99,939 12,08,010 3,19,933

24
TSMS SHAMSHABAD

(PALAMAKOLE)
99,939 99,939 13,19,430 3,09,815

25 ZPHS JANWADA 99,939 99,939 5,87,190 5,49,000

26 ZPHS VELJALA 75,000 75,000 9,93,920 4,22,000

27
ZPHS NANDIWANA

PARTY
99,939 99,939 15,23,400 1,66,000

28 ZPHS RAGANNAGUDA - - 7,49,060 55,000

29 ZPHS PEDDA AMBERPET - - 7,45,870 1,00,000

30 ZPHS JILLEL GUDA - - 15,91,270 46,000

31 ZPHS BALAPUR - - 8,73,870 -

32 ZPHS BURGUL - - 6,16,870 40,000

33 ZPHS MANIKONDA - - 16,71,300 1,20,000

34 KGBV KISMATPUR - - 4,84,600 -

35 ZPHS KONGARAKALAN - - 4,57,100 1,64,745

36 MPPS INMULNARVA - - 8,85,600 -

37 ZPHS AZIZ NAGAR - - 7,64,890 1,26,000

38 ZPHS SERLINGAMPALLY - - 15,32,260 1,76,000

39 ZPHS SHABAD(B) - - 6,39,910 1,01,000

40 ZPHS NARKHUDA - - 8,72,390 1,00,000

41 TSMS SHANKARPALLY - - 9,69,820 59,342
 Total (in Rs.) 26,48,658 25,48,719 6,62,12,716 1,04,75,910


PM SHRI school-wise details in Vikarabad district with allocation and utilization for FY 2023-24

and 2024-25

(Amount in Rupees)
S.

No
School Name

Total amount

allocated

Expenditure

incurred

Total amount

allocated

Expenditure

incurred

1 TSMS BANTWARAM 3,37,439 4,10,539 12,80,080 4,81,500

2
ZPHS BASHEERABAD

GIRLS
2,77,939 1,58,839 6,68,990 1,00,000

3
MPUPS

CHILMALMAILWAR
2,35,939 2,76,139 5,10,000 1,06,000

4 ZPHS DHARUR 2,45,939 2,81,900 5,89,140 -

5 ZPHS DIRSAMPALY 2,22,439 2,53,439 10,48,640 1,53,000

6 MPPS (G) DOULTABAD 3,32,439 1,24,139 6,62,000 37,500

7 ZPHS RUDRARAM 2,42,939 2,60,439 16,34,350 3,44,000

8 ZPHS KOTPALLY 2,67,439 1,54,439 6,20,260 2,59,000

9 TSMS MUJAHINDUPUR 3,42,939 4,17,964 18,88,430 2,52,700

10
ZPHS MARPALLY

KALAN
1,94,439 2,19,439 4,17,390 -

11
ZPHS

MEKAVANAMPALLY
2,78,939 3,25,439 12,19,530 94,655

12 KGBV NAWBPET 2,08,000 1,19,995 39,01,000 -

13 KGBV NASKAL 1,96,500 1,16,900 40,06,000 -

14
TSWREIS

TUNKULGADDA
3,10,939 - 12,56,275 -

15 TSMS PEDDEMUL 2,58,439 3,08,339 15,57,700 2,49,270

16
TSMS PUDUR

YENKEPALLY
3,30,439 4,02,839 19,08,790 4,06,500

17 TSMS TANDUR 3,50,939 4,14,185 13,03,930 15,000

18
GOVT HIGH SCHOOL NO

ONE TANDUR
3,36,439 1,98,139 8,58,980 -

19 MPPS PHULMADDI 3,07,500 86,400 4,37,000 72,500

20 TSREIS VIKARABAD 3,44,439 4,07,539 9,10,500 -

21 TSWREIS (G) SCHOOL 3,43,939 3,48,439 11,87,500 -

22 ZPHS BOMRASPET - - 10,20,890 -

23
TSMS NAWABPET

(DATHAPUR)
- - 7,99,720 2,16,000

24 ZPHS YALAL (BOYS) - - 9,09,680 20,450

25 TSREIS TANDUR - - 9,47,600 1,28,000

26 ZPHS (B) PEDDEMUL - - 7,68,190 1,29,843

27 ZPHS DADAPUR - - 7,18,430 1,36,000

28 ZPHS CHOWDAPUR - - 6,50,630 2,92,000

29 ZPHS GOKAFASALWAD - - 5,75,170 -

30
MPPS

PATHAKODANGAL
- - 6,88,600 -

 TOTAL 59,66,402 52,85,490 3,49,45,395 34,93,918


*****

